Standard Lease

LEASE NO. GS-07B-17040 GSA FORM L201C (August 2011)

This Lease is made and entered into between

Poydras Properties, LLC

{"lhe Lessor'}), whose principal place of business is 1250 Poydras Streef, Suite 2460, New Orleans, Louistana 70113-1871and whose inferest in the
Property described herein Is thal of Fee Owner, and The United States of America, ("lhe Government™), acling by and Ihrough the designaled
represenialive of the General Services Administration ("GSA"), upon the terms and condilions set forth herein,

Witnesseth: The partles hereto, for the consideralion herelnafter mentioned, covenant and agree as follows:

The t.essor hereby leases to the Government the Premises described herein, being all or a portion of the Property located at

1250 Poydras Streot
New Orleans, LA 70113-1818

and more fully described in Section 1 and Exhibit A, together with rights 1o the use of parking and other areas as set forth herein,

To Have and To Hold the said Premises with their appurtenances for the term beginning upon acceptance of the Premises as reguired by this Lease
and continuing for a period of

15 Years, 10 Years Firm,

subject 1o termination and renewal rights as may be hereinafler set forth, fo be used for such purposes as delermined by GSA. The commencement
date of this Lease, afong with any applicable termination and renewal rights, shalt more specifically be set forth in a Lease Amendment upon
substantial completion and acceptance of the space by the Government.

fn Witness Whereof, the parties to this Lease evidence thei natures below, to be

effeclive as of the date of defivery of the fully executed Lease

Lease Contracting Officer

42

Date: .

) % ?
SA1N t
LEASE NO. G$-078-17040, PAGE 1 LESSORL.‘«J GOVERNM H GSA FORM L201C {(August 2011)



SECTION1 THE PREMISES, RENT, AND OTHER TERMS

1.01 THE PREMISES
The Premises are described as follows:

Office and Retated Space: 24,898 renfable square feel (RSF), yta!dlng 23,269 ANSI/BOMA Office Area {ABOA) square feet of office and related
space (based upon a Common Area Factor of 1,07, located on the 20 and 21" floor(s} of the Building, as depicted on the floor plan(s) attached

hereto as Exhibil A,
1.02 EXPRESS APPURTENANT RIGHTS

The Government shall have the non-exclusive righl 1o the use of Appurlenant Areas, and shall have the right to post Government Rules and
Regulations within such areas. The Government will coordinate with the Lessor to ensure signage Is consistent with the Lessor's standards.
Appurtenant to the Premises and Included with the Lease are rights to use the following:

A. Parking: 4 parking spaces as depicled on the plan aitached herelo as Exhibit C of which 4 shali be structured inside spaces reserved for the
exclusive use of the Government, 0 shall be inside parking spaces, and 0 shall be surface parking spaces. in addition, the Lessor shall provide such
additional parking spaces as required by the applicable code of the local government entity having jurisdiction over the Property.

B. Antennae, Satellite Dishes and Relaled Transmission Devices: Space located on the roof of the Building sufficlent in size for the Instatiation
and placement of the telecommunications equipment as such may be described herein, together with the right to access the roof and use of, all
building areas {e.g., chases, plenums}) necessary for the use, operation and maintenance of such equipment al all imes during the term of this Lease.

1.03 RENT AND OTHER CONSIDERATICN

A. The Government shalf pay the Lessor annual rent payable monthly tn arrears al the following rates:
YEARS 1=15
ANNUAL RENY | ANNUAL RATE/RSF
SHELL RENTAL RATE | $367,306.81 $14.75
TENANT IMPROVEMENTS RENTAL RATE* $58,094.94 $2.33
OPERATING COSTS* $143,163.00 $5.75
BUILDING SPECIFIC SECURITY COSTS $3,083.33 $0.12
FULL BERVICE RATE $671,658.08 $22.96

*The Tenant improvements Alfowance Is amortized at a rate of 0 percent per annum for 18 years.

B. Rent is subject to adjusiment based upon a physical mutval measurement of the Space upon accepiance, not to exceed 23,269 ABOA sg.
fi. based upon the methodology outlined under the "Payment” clause of GSA Form 3517.
C. Renl Is subject to adjustment based upon the final Tenant improvement cost to be amorlized in the rental rate, as agreed upon by the
pariles subsequent to the Lease Award Dale.
D, if the Government occupies the Premises for less than a full calendar month, then rent shall be prorated based on the actual number of days
of occupancy for that month,
E. Rent shall be paid to the Lessor by eleclronic funds transfer in accordance wilh the provisions of the General Ciauses. Rent shall be
payable to the Payee designated in the Lessor's Central Contracter Registration.
F. The Lessor shall provide te the Government, in exchange for the payment of rental and other specified consideration, the following:

1. The leasehold interest in the Property described in “Paragraph 1.01 THE PREMISES” created heraln;

2, All costs, expenses and fees to perform the work requlred for acceptance of the Premises in accerdance wilh this Lease, Including

all costs for {abor, materials, and equipment, professional fees, confractor fees, altorney fees, permit fees, inspection fees, and similar such fees, and
ali related expenses;

3. Parformance or satisfaction of alt other obligations set forth In this Lease; and

4, All services, utililles, and maintenance required for the proper operation of the Property, the Bullding, and the Premisss in accor-
dance with the terms of the Lease, including, but not fimited to, alf inspections, modifications, repairs, replacements, and improvements required fo be

made thereto to meet the requirements of this Lease.

LEASE NO. GE-07B-17040, PAGE 5 LESSOR: GSA FORM L201C {August 2011)




1.04 BROKER COMMISSION AND COMMISSION GREDIT:

Studley, inc. ("Broker’} is ihe authorized real estate broker represenling GSA in conneclion with this lease transaction. The lotal amount of ths
Commission is and Is earned upon lease execution, payable according to the Commission Agreemen! signed between the two parties.
Only of the Commission, will be payable to Studley, Inc. with the remaining m. which Is the “Commission Credit”, to be
credited {o the shell renlaf portion of the annual rental payments due and owing to fully recapture this Commission Credit. The reduction in shell rent
shall commence with the first month of lhe rental payments and continue until the credif has been fully recapiured in equal monihly installments over

the shories{ ime practicable.

Notwilhstanding the "Rent and Other Consideralion” paragraph of this Lease, the shell renlal payments due and owing under this lease shall be
reduced to recapiure fully this Commission Credit. The reduction in sheil rent shall commence with the first month of the rental paymenis and continue
as indicated in this schedule for adjusted Monthly Rent:

Month 1 Rental Payment $47,638.17 minus prorated Commission Credit of [ L covo's I 2ciusted 1" Monlh's Rent.

Month 2 Rental Payment $47,628.17 minus prorated Commission Credit oL «ov oS 2¢)usted 2™ Monlh's Rent,

Month 3 Rental Payment $47,638.17 minus prorated Commission Credit of [ L cov='4.</vs'ed 3" Month's Rent.

Month 4 Rental Payment $47,638.17 minus prorated Commission Credit o cov='s I 20)vsted 4™ Month's Rent.

Month 6 Rental Payment $47,638.17 minus prorated Commission Credit of | leave's L ¢)vsted 5" Month’s Rent.

1.05 TERMINATION RIGHT

The Government may terminate this Lease, In whole or in par, at any lime effective after the firm term of this Lease by providing not less lhan XX
days' prior wrillen nolice to the Lessor. The effective date of {he lermination shall be the day following the expiration of the required notice period or
the termination date set forth in the notlice, whichever is fater. No rental shall accrue after the effective date of termination.

1.06 RENEWALRIGHTS

ThisLeace-may-bo-renowed atihe oplionolHhe-Gevernment for-a-tem-oIX-YEARS altha-followingremtabratels):

OPTON-TERM YEARS-XX—-XX
ANNUALRENT ANNUALRATELRSE

SHEL-RENFAL-RATE $XX 5%
OPERATING-GOBT-BASIE-SHALL-CONHNUE
OPERATING-COST FROM-YEARNX-OFEXISHNGLEASE TERM:
OPRHONFERMHE-SURBIEGT-TO-CONTINUING
ANNUAEADJUSTMENTS:

provided-nolice-is-giver-te-the-LesssratleastXX-days-befere-the-ond-ol-he-eriginabeaseterm.-all-other lorms-and-conditions-oHhis Loaseassame
may-have-been-amended-shall remain in {foree-and-offoct during-any-renewaHorn:

1.07 DOCUMENTS INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE

The following documents are Incorperated by reference, as though fully set forth herein;

No, oF
DOCUMENT NAME PAGES EXHIBIT

FLOOR PLAN(S) 2 A
PARKING PLAN(S) 1 B
AGENCY SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS DATED OCTORER 2011 42 c
I S1RUCTURED CABLE PLANY STANDARDS DATED 85 D
MARCH, 2011

GSA FORM 3517B GENERAL CLAUSES 33 E
GSA FORM 3518, REPRESENTATIONS AND CERTIFICATIONS | 7 F
LEGAL DESCRIPTION 6 G

1.08 TENANT iMPROVEMENT ALLOWANCE

The Tenan! Improvement Allowance for purposes of this Lease is $37.45 per ABOA sq. fl. The Tenan! Improvement Allowance is the amount that the
Lessor shall make available for the Govermnment to be used for the Tenant Improvemenis. This amount is amorized in the rent over the total term of this
Lease al an annual interest rate of 0.0 percent.

1.09 TENANT IMPROVEMENT RENTAL ADJUSTMENT (APR 2011)

LEASE NO. GS-07B-17040, PAGE 8 LESSOR{; ﬁ; %ﬁ GOVERN T: GSA FORM L.201C (August 2011)



A, The Government, al its sole discretion, shall make all decisions as {o the use of lhe Tl Allowance. The Government may use all or par of
the Tenant Improvement Alfowance. The Government may return to the Lessor any wnused porlion of the Tenant Improvement Allowance in
exchange for a decrease In ren! according fo the agreed-upon amortization rate over the firm term.

B. The Governmen! shall have the righl to make lump sum payments for any or ali work covered by the Tenant imprevement Allowance. That
part of the Tenant Improvemen! Allowance amortized in the renl shall be reduced accordingly. Al any lime after occupancy and dusing the firm term of
the Lease, the Government, at its sole discretion, may choose 1o pay lump sum for any part of all of the remaining unpald amerlized balance of the
Tenant Improvement Allowance. |f the Government elects 10 make a lump sum payment for the Tenant improvement Alfowance after occupancy, the
paymenl of the Tenant improvement Allowance by the Government will result In a decrease in the rent according to the amortization rate over the firm
term of the Lease.

C. If it is anticipated that the Government will spend more than the allowance identified above, the Government shall have the righl to gither:
1. Reduce the Tenant Improvement requirements;
2. Pay lump sum for the overage upon completion and acceptance of the improvements; or
3. increase the rent according 10 the negotiated amoriization rate over the firm term of the Lease.

1.10 TENANT IMPROVEMENT FEE SCHEDULE

For pricing Tenanl lmprovement Costs as defined herein, the following rates shall apply for the Initial build-out of the Space.

INITIAL
BUILD-QUT
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER FEES {$ PER ABOA SQ. FT. OR % OF CONSTRUCTION o
0%
COSYS)
LESSOR'S PROJECT MANAGEMENT FEE (% OF CONSTRUCTION COSTS) 0% ]

1.1 PERCENTAGE OF OCCUPANCY FOR TAX ADJUSTMENT, ESTABLISHMENT OF TAX BASE

As of the Lease Award Date, the Government’s Percentage of Occupancy, as defined in the Real Esfate Tax Adjustment clause of this fease Is 5.888
percent. The percentage of occupancy Is derived by dividing the folal Government space of 24,898 RSF by the tofal building space of 422,890
reniable square feet,

112 OPERATING COST BASE

The parties agree ihat for the purpose of applying the clause fitled "Operaling Costs Adjustment” that the Lessor's base rate for operating costs shall
be $5.76 per reniable sq. fi.

1.13 RATE FOR ADJUSTMENT FOR VACANT LEASED PREMISES

In accordance with the seclion entitted "Adjusiment for Vacant Premises” if the Government fails to occupy or vacales the entire or any porlion of the
Leased Premises prior io expiration of the term of the Lease, the operating costs paid by the Governmen! as parl of the rent shall be reduced by
$2.00 per ABOA sq. fi. of space vacated by lhe Government.

1.14 HOURLY OVERTIME HVAC RATES

The following rates shall apply in the application of the clause tilfed "Overlime HVAC Usage:"

$81.00 per hour for the enlire space.
115 24-HOUR HVAC REQUIREMENT {APR 2011)
The Howdy Overtime HVAG rate specified above shall not apply to any portien of the Premises that is required to have heating and cooling 24 hours per day.

i 24-hour HVAC is required by the Government for any designated rooms or areas of the Premises, such services shall be provided by the Lessor at an
annual rate of $0.00 per ABOA sg. fi. of the area receiving the 24-hour HVAG.,

1.16 ADDIFHONAL BUILDINGIMPROVEMENTSINTENTIONALLY DELETED

‘é‘”ﬁ
LEASE NO, GS-07B8-17040, PAGE 7 LESSORE\JUEi GOVERNMENY ¢ GSAFORM L201C (August 2011)
¥





